



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8011 OF 2025**

Smt. Fuldulari Chandrakishor Chauhan and Others  
**Vs.**  
Ashok Rangraoji Raut

|                                                                                                           |                           |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders | Court's or Judge's orders |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|

Mr. S.S. Sarda, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
None for Respondent.

**CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**  
**DATED : 22<sup>nd</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondent is served through the counsel who appears before the Trial Court and an Affidavit of Service in that regard is also filed on record. He also submits that in view of the urgency involved, an intimation about mentioning of this matter was also given to the counsel for respondent who appears before the Trial Court on 20.12.2025.
2. Nobody appears on behalf of respondent, although served.
3. Having regard to the controversy involved, the petitioner is granted an opportunity to submit an application for adjournment before the Trial Court, which shall be considered by the Trial Court favorably.
4. List the petition on 15.01.2026.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**